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Ladies/Gentlemen: This list of questions and responses is being issued to clarify certain information 
contained in the above referenced RFA. Nothing in MHBE’s response to these questions is to be 
construed as agreement to or acceptance by the MHBE of any statement or interpretation on the part of 
the applicant. 

1.  Question: We were curious as to what MHBE specifically meant when it said that the Connector 

Entity would be required to 'Maintain a physical location and presence" in the region.  If a CE were to 

work in two or more regions would the expectation be to have a officially recognized satellite office in 

that region or would having a manager and navigators at a host site on a consistent basis be sufficient? 

 

Response:  Having a manager and navigators at a host site would probably not be sufficient.  Although 

the MHBE recognizes the economy of scale with that approach, it believes a CE would not be able to 

understand and respond to consumers at a community-level without a program presence embedded in the 

region.  In addition, merely having Navigators available to provide enrollment assistance does not satisfy 

the requirements of providing a full array of Navigator services such as outreach, education, health 

utilization, or serving as a Hub for all in-person assistance services in the region.  Also, a host site may 

not be available after hours or on weekends.  A “program presence” can be accomplished through 

appropriate space sharing or co-locating, but the program should have at least one location that is under 

its control, and a person at that location who has the inclination and authority to drive all program 

services in the region, not just manage navigators. One reason for the MHBE’s regional approach is to try 

to ensure that all consumers are equally served throughout the state.  While an applicant is not precluded 

from offering the approach proposed in this question in its submitted application, it will want to consider 

how this approach limits community-level engagement and the provision of the full array of navigator 

services. 

 



 
 
2.         Question: RFA notes that "Staff salaries may be split between programs, but must participate in 

Connector program activities at the rate of 50% or more of an FTE". Does this apply to Executive, 

Managerial staff?   

 

Response:  It applies to all specific CE program staff, including CE program managers, but does not 

apply to non-specific program staff such as (for example) a Director of Human Resources, Chief Fiscal 

Officer, or Security Manager.  What this RFA requirement is really addressing is the idea that staff 

assigned to the CE program should devote the majority of their energies to the successful administration 

of the CE program in their region/s.  The MHBE does not believe a Program Manager or other essential 

program staff can effectively fulfill the requirements of the CE program unless they are devoting at least 

50% of their time to its success.  To this end, the MHBE would also anticipate that participation by highly 

compensated executive staff would be minimal if the program is fully staffed. 

 
3.  Question: After reviewing the RFA, it seems to allow for new organizations to apply to be a 

Connector Entity or to partner with another organization to create a new Connector Entity. However, only 

Assisters and Navigators are mentioned. If an organization only has CACs, is it eligible? Or does that 

mean that the organization would need to partner with an existing Connector Entity, which already has 

Assisters and Navigators? 

 

Response: New organizations are welcome to apply to become a Connector Entity (prime entity) or to 

partner with one or more organizations to create a CE composed of a partnership of entities.  CEs must 

provide services under the Grant Agreement by employing or engaging Navigators to conduct Navigator 

activities.  Worded another way, this is what makes CEs unique – a CE is the only entity that can employ 

or engage Navigators.  If an organization currently has CACs, that organization, by definition, is an 

Application Counselor Sponsoring Entity.  An ACSE may qualify to become a prime or partner CE 

applicant if it meets all other criteria and does not meet any of the disqualifying factors.  However, once 

an organization becomes part of a CE, all partners are responsible for ensuring Navigator services in the 

CE region are provided by certified Navigators that are employed or engaged through the partnership of 

entities.  A new CE (new prime or new partners) that does not employ or engage certified Navigators will 

need a robust staffing plan to ensure compliance.  A staffing plan composed of CACs only would not 



 
 
meet the requirement.  An individual may not carry both a Navigator and a CAC designation, but is 

certified as one or the other. 
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